

SC No. 313/2026
FIR No. 86/2026
PS : Nangloi
State vs. Arman @ Munna & Ors.
CNR No. DLWT01-005944-2026

31.07.2026

Present: Sh. Balbir Singh, Id. Addl. Subs. PP for the State.
Accused Arman @ Munna and Sameer produced from JC.
Accused Santosh in person.
Sh. Akhilesh Bhardwaj, Id. counsel for the accused Arman and Sameer.
Sh. Shivam Sharma, Id. counsel for the accused Santosh.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Arman, Sameer and Santosh.

PW-1 HC Rajeev has been examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PWs Rukashana, Salim and Dharambir is absent despite service. Let BWs be issued against the PWs Rukashana, Salim and Dharambir in sum of Rs. 5000/- with one surety in the like amount for NDOH.

Summons be issued to HC Mahesh Chand and MHC(M) along with case property for NDOH.

Vide order dated 24.07.2026 accused Santosh was enlarged on interim bail from 25.07.2026 to 29.07.2026. Accused was directed to surrender before the concerned jail superintendent on 30.07.2026 but he

contd/2....

- 2 -

met with an accident and could not surrender before the concerned jail superintendent. ***Accused Santosh is taken into custody.***

Put up for PE on **10.08.2026.**

Concerned Jail superintendent is requested to ensure proper treatment to the accused Santosh.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned jail superintendent.

**(Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/31.07.2026**

At this stage, ld. Addl. PP submits that PW-1 HC Rajeev examined today could not be examined with regard to some other aspects of the case inadvertently, and requests that PW-1 HC Rajeev be recalled for examination. Heard. Request allowed.

Summons be also issued to PW-1 HC Rajeev for NDOH.

**(Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/31.07.2026**