

SC No. 313/2026
FIR No. 86/2026
State v. Arman @ Munna & Ors
CNR No. DLWT01-005944-2026

10.08.2026

Present: Sh. Atul Kumar Shrivastava, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Bhanu pratap, Id. proxy counsel for Sh. Akhilesh
Bhardwaj, Id. counsel for the accused Arman @ Munna and
Sameer.
Sh. Shivam Sharma, Id. counsel for the accused Santosh.
PWs Rukashana, Salim, Dharambir, HC Mahesh and HC
Rajeev in person.
Accused persons not produced from JC.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance
has been moved on behalf of Id. counsel for the accused Arman @
Munna and Sameer. In view of the reasons stated therein, same is
allowed.

PWs Rukashana, Salim, Dharambir are present, however,
could not be examined as the accused persons not produced from JC
because the police officials are busy in Independence day arrangement
duty.

PWs Rukashana, Salim, Dharambir are discharged
unexamined for today and bound down for NDOH.

PWs HC Mahesh and HC Rajeev are also discharged
unexamined today.

Contd/2....

- 2 -

Summons be issued to PWs HC Mahesh, HC Rajeev and MHC(M) along with case property for NDOH.

Let production warrants of the accused persons be issued for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **24.08.2026.**

**(Dr. Vijay Kumar Dahiya)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)
Delhi/10.08.2026**